

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1965

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature 1965

PUBLIC LAWS, 1965

Chapter 46

AN ACT Relating to Display of Lights on Motor Vehicles During Fog.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 29, § 1071, amended. The first sentence of section 1071 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'Every vehicle, whether stationary or in motion, on any way or bridge shall have attached to it a light or lights so displayed as to be visible from the front and rear thereof during the period from $\frac{1}{2}$ hour after sunset to $\frac{1}{2}$ hour before sunrise, and at any other time when, due to insufficient light or unfavorable atmospheric conditions, caused by fog or otherwise, persons and vehicles on the highways are not clearly discernible at a distance of 500 feet ahead.'

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 29, § 1366, amended. The last sentence of the 2nd paragraph of section 1366 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'Said lamps and lights shall conform to and operate in accordance with the rules and regulations promulgated from time to time by the Secretary of State, and shall be lighted during the period from $\frac{1}{2}$ hour after sunset to $\frac{1}{2}$ hour before sunrise, and at any time when, due to insufficient light or unfavorable atmospheric condition, caused by fog or otherwise, persons and vehicles on the highway are not clearly discernible for a distance of 500 feet ahead, except as provided in section 1755.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 47

AN ACT Relating to Penalties under Dealer of Livestock Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 7, § 1308, amended. Section 1308 of Title 7 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'§ 1308. Penalties

Any person, copartnership, association or corporation engaged in the business of buying or selling livestock as defined in this chapter without a license provided for in section 1304, or who shall violate any of the provisions of sections 1302 to 1307, or neglect or refuse to comply with any of the provisions thereof, shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$200 for the first offense and not more than \$500 for each subsequent offense shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$500 or by imprisonment for not more than 90 days, or by both, or who shall violate any rule and regulation promulgated thereunder, or neglect or refuse to comply with any of the provisions thereof, shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$50.'